Upon completion of the Subscription, 419,000,000 new Shares, representing approximately 16.66% of

the entire issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement (as enlarged by the

issue of the Subscription Shares), have been duly allotted and issued as fully paid to the Subscriber at

the Subscription Price of HK$0.036 per Subscription Share under the General Mandate. Accordingly,

immediately after the completion of the Subscription, there are 2,515,015,671 Shares in issue.

Upon completion of the Subscription, the Subscriber has become a substantial shareholder (as defined

in the GEM Listing Rules) and hence a connected person (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) of the

Company.

2

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (a) immediately before completion of

the Subscription; and (b) immediately upon completion of the Subscription:

Shareholders

Immediately before completion of

the Subscription

Immediately upon completion

of the Subscription

Number of

Shares

Approx. % of

shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approx. % of

shareholding

Substantial shareholders

Mr. Dong Choi Chi, Alex 517,589,426 24.69 517,589,426 20.58

KONGOR Investment Holding Limited (Note 1) 369,374,496 17.62 369,374,496 14.69

New Brilliant Investments Limited (Note 2) 12,920,000 0.62 12,920,000 0.51

Subscriber – – 419,000,000 16.66

Director

Mr. Chong Cho Lam 3,600,000 0.17 3,600,000 0.14

Public shareholders

Public Shareholders 1,192,531,749 56.90 1,192,531,749 47.42

Total 2,096,015,671 100 2,515,015,671 100

Notes:

1. KONGOR Investment Holding Limited is incorporated in the British Virgin Islands. It is wholly and beneficially owned

by Mr. Chui Bing Sun (“Mr. Chui”). Mr. Chui is deemed to be interested in the shares held by KONGOR Investment

Holding Limited by virtue of Part XV of the SFO and is considered to be a substantial Shareholder.

2. Mr. Chui Bing Sun is deemed to be interested in 12,920,000 Shares held by New Brilliant Investments Limited (“New

Brilliant”). New Brilliant is incorporated in the British Virgin Islands. It is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Chui

personally.